
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Alex Marsh 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), T Plater (Vice-Chair), L Briscoe, P Bibby CC, 

 R Boyle, L Guy, M Humberstone, C Roopchand, A Wells and 
 T Wren 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 4 FEBRUARY & 11 FEBRUARY 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit 
Committee held on 4 February 2025 and 11 February 2025. 
3 – 10 
 

3.   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 
2025/26 
 
To consider the Shared Anti-Fraud Service’s proposed Anti-Fraud Plan for 2025/26. 

11 – 24 
 

4.   PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/2025 
 
To consider progress on the SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2024/25. 

25 – 30 
 

5.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2025/26 
 
To consider the proposed Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit Plan for 
2024/25. 

31 – 62 
 

6.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider an assessment of Corporate Governance arrangements. 

63 – 84 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I Business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
To consider the latest Strategic Risk Register. 

 
10.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
To consider any Part II Business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 17 March 2025 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair),  

Lloyd Briscoe, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy and Ceara Roopchand 
 
Independent Member: Syed Uddin 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.35pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Bibby, Mason 

Humberstone, Anne Wells and Tom Wren. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a progress report with regard to the SIAS 
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (up to 17 January 2025). 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that 68% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
days had been delivered.  The Committee was advised that a number of final reports 
had been issued with the majority receiving a substantial assurance level. 
 
It was noted that three new medium priority recommendations had been added from 
audits of Property Statutory Compliance Checks and Data Breach Incidents and 
Response.  
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that there were currently no risks to the 
delivery of a robust annual assurance opinion. 
 
In response to a question, the SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that he was 
confident in SBC’s methodology for managing risks which were “owned” by SBC 
Managers.  The role of SIAS was to provide independent assurance around the 
controls and risk mitigation to help the Council meet its objectives. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the SIAS Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
2 That the status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted. 
 

4   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2024/25  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented a report in respect of the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy including Prudential Code Indicators for 2025/26. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) outlined the following points: 
 

• The HRA Budget had been agreed at the Council meeting in January 2025; 

• There were no proposed changes to the 2025/26 Strategy which would cover the 
two main areas of Capital and Treasury Management;  

• There had been no breaches of the 2024/25 treasury counter party limits with the 
investment activity during the year conforming to the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy; 

• The Council would be asked to approve the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
projections; 

• The Council’s borrowing requirements were in line with the CFR and it was noted 
that the Council could also borrow from the PWLB but the balance of external and 
internal borrowing was generally driven by market conditions but would be 
regularly reviewed and if necessary revised to achieve optimum value; 

• Details of the Annual Investment Strategy were included in Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
In response to a number of questions, the Assistant Director Finance advised: 
 

• that the Council’s policy on borrowing and lending could include other local 
authorities but this was something that had only been done occasionally and 
would require due diligence to be undertaken prior to entering into financial 
agreements.  All final decisions would be made by the S151 Officer based on 
the current money markets; 

• Treasury advisors would give the Council advice on what institutions would 
meet the current investment criteria; 

• Financial details relating to Queensway would be monitored by Members at 
cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee through the regular Revenue 
and Capital Outturn reports; 

• Although discussions were ongoing regarding the Governments proposals for 
devolution and Local Government Reform, it would be business as usual for 
the Council until any decisions were made relating to Hertfordshire; 

• In relation to investment companies, the Council would not invest in any 
institution officers were not comfortable with.  The Assistant Director agreed 
to provide a fully detailed written response regarding socially responsible 
investing. 

Page 4



3 

 
It was RESOLVED that the 2025/26 Treasury management Strategy be 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 

3   CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES  
 

 The Committee received an update on the revision to the Council’s Contract 
Standing Orders, now known as Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Corporate Procurement Manager advised the meeting of the following proposed 
changes to the Contract procedure Rules: 
 

• Changing the name to Contract Procedure Rules;  

• Increasing the threshold for all bands; 

• Updating the rules to reflect the Procurement Act 2023 which would become 
law on 24 February 2025; 

• Changing the internal direction regarding the use of a direct award under a 
Framework agreement 

• Increasing the direction given to officers in regard to pre procurement market 
engagement and contract management to reflect their increased importance.  

 
In response to a question, the Corporate Procurement Manager advised that the 
Contract Procurement rules would be reviewed every 3 years.  She also advised that 
at least one quotation for contracts would be requested from a local Stevenage or 
Hertfordshire company if they are a suitable provider to ask to quote and that for 
larger contracts the social value provided within the tenders would be considered as 
part of the evaluation process.  Information would also be requested from any 
company tendering for contracts relating to the safeguards put in place to address 
modern slavery where this could be a risk in that industry. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Contract Procedure Rules be recommended to Council 
for approval. 
 

6   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part 1 Business. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 

1.  That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  

2.  That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

Page 5



4 

 
8   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a Part 2 progress report in respect of outstanding High 

priority recommendations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

9   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part 2 business. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors:  Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair),  

  Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Ceara Roopchand and 
  Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.45pm 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO PRESIDE  

 
 It was RESOLVED that Cllr Carolina Veres be appointed to preside over the joint 

element of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 At this Juncture, the Democratic Services Officer outlined the procedure that would 
be followed for the joint meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lloyd Briscoe, Lynda Guy, 
Mason Humberstone and Anne Wells. 
 
Cllr Roopchand declared, for transparency, that, as of November 2024, they were 
employed by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, a trade 
association representing professionals in insolvency, restructuring, and business 
turnaround across the UK. They noted that the association’s membership included 
the Council’s external auditor, Azets Audit Services Limited. 
 

3   2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 The Audit Committee and Statement of Accounts Committee meeting jointly 
received a presentation from Assistant Director (Finance) on the Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24. 
 
The presentation from the Assistant Director (Finance) included the following 
information: 
 

• The 2023/24 balance sheet showed a decrease from £691M to £669.5M, 
primarily due to asset revaluation and movements in investments. 

• Long-term investments decreased by £2.3M, while investment properties 
increased by £1.8M.  

• £8.6M moved from long-term to short-term assets. 

Page 7



2 

• £13M borrowed for 2024/25, with an additional £7.5M long-term borrowing in 
2023/24. 

• Pension liabilities fluctuated but did not impact general fund or HRA directly. 

• General fund remained resilient, with no cuts made this year, but the HRA 
faced financial challenges and required future savings. 
 

The Assistant Director (Finance) stated that the Council aimed to improve financial 
reporting and valuations in 2024/25 to move towards an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
The External Auditor (Azets) were invited to address the Committee. 
 
Azets advised the Committee that: 
 

• Achieving a clean audit opinion required full assurance over two prior years 
plus the current year. Due to delays, disclaimers were
[...]
 this work. Officers 
responded that a key issue was a lack of resources both within councils and among 
external auditors. The Committee heard that, over the past decade, financial 
constraints had significantly reduced finance team capacity, while the complexity of 
local government finance had increased. 
 

Page 8



3 

A Member asked the external auditors a question regarding the support required 
from the Council to help resolve outstanding audits. In response, Azets informed the 
Committee that the Council’s finance team had been highly responsive and 
knowledgeable. The main challenge would be retrieving historical financial 
information, particularly relating to asset purchases and disposals dating back to 
2021. The Committee heard that this was a challenge many councils faced, but that 
Stevenage was as well-placed as any to manage the process. 
 
At 18:43hrs the Statement of Accounts Committee RESOLVED to adjourn until the 
rise of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the auditors and Officers involved in producing 
the accounts, highlighting the significant challenges facing council auditing at that 
time. 
 
The Audit Committee expressed its support to the recommendations contained in 
the report.  
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the report be recommended to the Statement of 
Accounts Committee for approval.  
 
 

4   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

Stevenage Borough Council 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Report 

 

Anti-Fraud Plan 2025/26 

  
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Purpose 
 
1 This report provides members with details of the Councils Anti-Fraud Plan for 

2025/26. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2 The
[...]
mmittee has a role in ensuring key elements in the 

Plan are implemented and in continual monitoring the Councils anti-fraud work. 
 

Counter Fraud Funding and Resources 2025/26 
 

11 The proposed Anti-Fraud Plan can be found at Appendix A.   
 

12 The Plan includes SAFS KPIs and Standards of Service.  All SAFS staff are 
appropriately trained and accredited and the service has access to the resources 
of the Public Sector Fraud Authority and Government Counter Fraud Profession. 

 
13 The Plan includes reference to the new Economic Crime and Corporate 

Transparency Act 2023. SAFS will provide detailed briefings to the Councils 
senior leadership with a comprehensive overview focusing on the ‘failure to 
prevent fraud’ offence, which will come into effect on 1 September 2025.  

 

Page 13

https://www.cifas.org.uk/insight/public-affairs-policy/fighting-fraud-corruption-local-authorities/ffcl-strategy-2020


14 SAFS will maintain its relationship with specialist third party providers and national 
networks to keep the Council informed of new and emerging fraud threats or 
changes to best practice that assist in deterring/preventing fraud and corruption. 

 
15 SAFS will continue to work closely with Council officers working in those services 

mentioned in the Plan. 
 

16 Regular reports will be provided to senior management and this Committee on 
progress delivering the Plan for 2025/26. 

 
Appendices      

 
Appendix A -  Stevenage Borough Council - Anti-Fraud Plan 2025/26. 

 
List of Background Papers - Local Government Act 1972, Section 100D 
 

(a) Councillors Workbook on Bribery & Fraud Prevention (LGA 2017) 

(b) Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally- A Strategy for the 2020’s 

(CIPFA/CIFAS/LGA 2020) 

(c) Tackling Fraud in the Public Sector (CIPFA 2020) 

(d) Code of Practice - Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA 

2014) 

(e) Lost Homes, Lost Hope. (Fraud Advisory Panel 2023) 

 

Page 14



 

PAGE 1 OF 9        

 

 

 

 

 

Stev
[...]
y left blank

Page 24



 

 

 

 

Stevenage Borough Council 

 

Audit & Governance Committee  

 

March 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Purpose 

 

1. This report provides details of the work undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service and Council Officers to protect the Council against the threat of fraud and 
the delivery of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action Plan for 2024/25. 
 

2. A final report covering the whole year will be provided to this Committee in the 
summer with detailed activity against the Anti-Fraud Plan. 

 

Recommendations 

 

3. Members are RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Note the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver 
the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council. 
 

Delivery of the Anti-Fraud Plan 

 

4. The 2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Plan was approved by this Committee at its March 2024 
meeting SBC Anti-Fraud Plan 2024-25 - Covering Report.pdf The Plan covers all 
areas recommended by CIPFA and the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 
Strategy for the 2020s.  The Plan provides assurance that the council continues to 
benefit from a positive return on its investment in the SAFS Partnership.    
 

2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Activity  

Prevention  

5. The Council has in place Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policies and these are 
kept under constant review to ensure compliance with current best practice and the 
impact of any changes required by legislation. A full officer review took place in 
December 2024. 
 

6. SAFS provides alerts about new and emerging fraud trends through its Board 
members and directly with officers working in all of our Partners. These alerts come 
from a variety of sources including the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), Credit 
Industry Fraud Avoidance Service (CIFAS), National Fraud Intelligence Bureau 
(NFIB) at the City of London Police, and others.     

 

7. Between April and December 2024 SAFS issued 35 Urgent Fraud Alerts including 
imper
[...]
ith 
clients to ensure 
the audit 
universe is 
complete and 
contains all key 
risks, priorities 
and objectives.

Risk Assessment

Undertake the 
risk assessment

Draft Audit Plan

Risk assessment 
and client 
discussions 
projects to be 
taken forward 
into the plan.

Page 36



 

Page 7 

Horizon Scanning and Audit Universe 
 

2.3 SIAS conducts horizon scanning to ensure that it is aware of the key issues 
and risks locally and nationally as well as the corporate and service objectives 
of the Council. To do this, SIAS undertakes the following activities: 
 

 
 

2.4 Following the horizon scanning work, SIAS creates an Audit Universe based 
on all auditable areas and entities. The Audit Universe forms the basis of 
discussions with Senior Managers. 
 
Client Discussions 
 

2.5 SIAS undertook discussions with senior managers and other key officers 
within the Council to confirm auditable areas and elicit high level detail of the 
scope of audits. This process incorporates the following steps to assist in the 
prioritisation of proposed internal audit projects:  
 
Risk Assessment 
Senior Managers and SIAS agree the level of risk associated with an identified 
auditable area and prioritise this accordingly.  
 
Assurance Mapping / Other sources of Assurance 
The results of assurance mapping are consulted and discussed with Senior 
Managers to determine whether assurance in the auditable area is obtained 

a)Key committee reports at each client and identifies 
emerging risks and issues.

b)The professional and national press, as well risks and issues 
emerging at national level.

c)Audit Plans from other SIAS partners and similar local 
authorities.

d) Reports and fraud alerts from the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service.

Local and National Horizon 
Scanning

•Assesses the risk maturity of the Council.

•Determines the extent to which information contained in the 
Council's risk registers informs the identification of potential 
audit areas.

•Reviews significant gove
[...]
ease to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting Audit Committee 
 

 

Portfolio Area All Portfolio Areas 

Date 25 March 2025 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 

Author:    Joe Maggs 
Contributors:   Assistant Directors 
Lead Officer:   Clare Fletcher 
Contact Officer:  Joe Maggs 
 
  

  

  
  

1 PURPOSE 

1.1. To advise Members of the Audit Committee of: 

• Activity carried out (or planned) in 2024/25 to strengthen the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements. 

• Corporate governance enhancement activity identified for delivery in 
2025/26, which will be reflected in the Council’s 2024/25 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Members of the Audit Committee note: 

• The findings of the in-year review of the CIPFA/SOLACE principles of 
governance, as detailed in Appendix A. 

• Progress against actions raised in the previous year’s Annual 
Governance Statement (2023/24), as detailed in Appendix B. 

• The corporate governance enhancement activity identified for inclusion 
in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, as detailed in 
Appendix C. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Please note that the content contained in the above will form the basis of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, with any updates or new issues 
arising incorporated as appropriate. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Corporate Governance is both the policies and procedures in place and the 
values and behaviours that are needed to ensure the Council runs effectively 
and can be held to account for its actions. 

3.2 Local Governance Framework 

In January 2008, Audit Committee approved a local framework encompassing 
the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’.  In April 2016, CIPFA/SOLACE revised this Framework to reflect 
the CIPFA/IFAC International Framework, ‘Good Governance in the Public 
Sector. 

The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering Good Governance’ Framework focuses 
on seven core principles of good governance and recommend
[...]
nance in the public sector and how they relate to each 
other. 

 

 

 

3.5 For each of the above core principles, the Framework outlines a set of sub-
principles and a set of behaviours and actions that demonstrate good 
governance in practice. 

Local Code of Governance 

3.6 To achieve good governance, a local authority should be able to demonstrate 
that its governance structures comply with those outlined in the ‘Delivering 
Good Governance’ Framework. The Framework states that the authority should 
develop and maintain a Local Code of Governance which reflects the principles 
identified in the Framework. 

Page 65



3.7 The Council’s current Local Code of Governance which is revised annually to 
enhance the assessment process was last approved by Audit Committee in 
June 2024 and will be considered by Audit Committee at its meeting in June 
2025.  

Legislation and Proper Practice 

3.8 The self-assessment of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements 
against the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework principles forms part of the assurance 
process for the production of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement to 
meet Regulation 6 of the 2015 Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 

Review of Corporate Governance Arrangements 

3.9 The primary focus of the Council’s review of governance arrangements is on 
compliance with the core and sub-principles that form the ‘Delivering Good 
Governance’ Framework. 

3.10 To ensure a proactive approach to this review, Corporate Governance Group 
meets quarterly to regularly consider the effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements against the Framework. Each of the seven principles 
(outlined previously in Paragraph 3.4) is reviewed by Corporate Governance 
Group throughout the year. 

3.11 Appendix A provides a summary of the enhancement activity undertaken or 
planned as identified through the review of the CIPFA/SOLACE principles of 
governance.  

AGS Actions 

3.12 Enhancement actions related to significant governance issues should be 
detailed within the Annual Governance Statement. Enhancement activity is 
deemed significant if recommended for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement by the Shared Internal Audit Service following their review of control 
arrangements to meet the Audit Plan, or if identified as key to the management 
of certain strategic risks. By adopting this approach, any concerns over key 
controls that have a material effect on corporate governance arrangements and 
the delivery of outcomes should be addressed.  

3.13 Appendix B provides an update against the significant enhancement actions 

identified in last year’s AGS. 

3.14 Appendix C details the enhancement activity that is deemed significant and 
proposed for inclusion in the next version of the AGS. Please note that the 
enhancement actions will be further developed to ensure they are ‘SMART’ 
actions for inclusion in the final version of the AGS.  

Page 66



4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

4.1 The self-assessment of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements 
against the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ Framework 
principles (Appendix A), progress report on previous AGS actions (Appendix 
B) and identification of significant governance actions for 2025/26 (Appendix 
C), forms part of the assurance process for the production of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement to meet Regulation 6 of the 2015 Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations. 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications  

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications  

5.2 The governance enhancements identified inform the Annual Governance 
Statement which will be reported to Audit Committee in June 2025. It is a 
requirement for the Council to publish an Annual Governance Statement 
alongside its Statement of Accounts. 

Risk Implications  

5.3 Risk management supports robust corporate governance arrangements b
[...]
udget monitoring reports to Cabinet.  

• Review of Fees and Charges for 2026/27 to contribute to the BTB savings. 
 

P
age 83



Issue Action 

Housing Property Services – 
Contract Compliance (internal audit 
programme) 
 

To improve contract compliance within Housing Property Services, the following activity is 
planned: 

• Appoint repairs and maintenance and lifts contract(s) following a robust 
procurement / appointment process, held in accordance with the Contract 
Standing Orders and supported by the Corporate Procurement team, 

• Improve documentation processes in relation to contract compliance, including 
use of waivers. 

Constitution review (review of 
governance principles) 
 

Ensure a high-level targeted review of the constitution takes place and that a process is 
in place for this to happen on an annual basis. 
 

Regulator of Social Housing 
Inspection – Post inspection action 
plan (inspection outcome) 

Develop and implement a comprehensive monitoring framework for tracking the progress 
of corrective actions identified in the post inspection action plan. 

 

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 4 FEBRUARY & 11 FEBRUARY
	Minutes , 11/02/2025 Audit Committee

	3 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2025/26
	3. Appendix A. SBC Local Anti-Fraud Plan 2025- 2026 SAFS

	4 PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/2025
	5 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26
	6 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	6. Appendix A - Principles review Final
	6. Appendix B - Previous AGS actions updates Final
	6. Appendix C - Possible actions for 24-25 AGS Final

	9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	9. A

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair), Lloyd 

Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Ceara Roopchand 
and Anne Wells 
 
Syed Uddin – Independent Co-opted Non-Voting Member 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.35pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mason Humberstone and 

Tom Wren. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 4 FEBRUARY & 11 FEBRUARY  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 
4 February 2025 and 11 February 2025 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 
2025/26  
 

 Head of SAFS presented the annual Anti-Fraud Plan for 2025-26, which aligned with 
the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy 2020. The plan included 
measures to acknowledge, deter, prevent, and respond to fraud, and outlined roles 
for officers and members. It also referenced the Economic Crime and Corporate 
Transparency Act 2023 and included KPIs and standards of service. 
 
Members asked questions that were answered as set out below: 
 
Increase in service days: The increase in service days (from 435 to 521) was due 
to a slight reorganisation within the service, providing an increased level of service 
for just a 4% fee increase. 
 
Sufficiency and Capability of Resources: The shared service allowed for 
comprehensive risk assessments, fraud investigations, and training. The feedback 
through executive reports and other reports helped provide the required level of 



2 

assurance. 
 
It was RESOLVED Anti-Fraud Plan for 2025/26 be approved. 
 

4   PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/2025  
 

 The Head of SAFS presented the report. 
 
Key Highlights included: 
Fraud Prevention Work: Comprehensive review of anti-fraud policies completed in 
December. Council was well-prepared despite new legislation. 
 
Fraud Alerts: 35 urgent fraud alerts issued by December, with significant advice on 
employment fraud, identity fraud, and money laundering. 
 
Training & Awareness: 12 training sessions delivered on high-risk areas. Specialist 
session with the Competition and Markets Authority for finance and procurement 
officers. 
 
Fraud Investigations: Increase in fraud referrals related to Stevenage Borough 
Council, leading to financial recoveries. 
 
Housing Fraud: Support in recovering properties from tenants engaging in 
subletting for profit. 
 
Right to Buy Fraud: Surge in applications following Autumn Budget changes, with 
SAFS identifying fraudulent applications. 
 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI): Processing data matches from the national anti-
fraud data-sharing exercise. 
 
Cabinet Office Pilot: Initiative to identify fraudulent occupancy in council housing 
using third-party data. 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs): 
KPI 3A: All referrals handled within 24 hours despite case management system 
issues. 
 
KPI 5C: Target to recover 12 council properties may not be met, with only eight 
recoveries by December 2024. 
 
 
Members asked a number of questions which were answered as set out below: 
 
Quantifying the Value of SAFS Work: The SAFS Board agreed on methods to 
quantify fraud prevention efforts. Financial losses from fraud cases could be 
recovered, and recognised valuation models were used for cases like housing fraud. 
For example, the recovery of a misused blue badge was valued at £585, and 
recovering a council property was estimated at £42,000. The deterrent effect of 
prosecutions also contributed to overall value. 



3 

 
Custodial Sentences for Fraud: Custodial sentences for fraud were rare and 
usually required significant financial loss. 
 
Tracking the Success of the Anti-Fraud Plan: An annual report in Summer 2025 
would provide a breakdown of activity, financial values, and service area impacts. 
 
Details on the Cabinet Office Pilot Using Third-Party Data: The pilot was part of 
the Fraud Hub initiative, allowing councils to propose projects using third-party data. 
The Cabinet Office worked with Synatic Solutions to test the effectiveness of various 
data sources, including mortality data, credit reference data, Airbnb data, NHS data, 
and council data integration. The aim was to create a "golden thread" of multiple 
data sources to identify high-risk cases effectively. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 
to deliver the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted. 
 

5   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Work Programme for 
2025/26. The plan was developed in alignment with Global Internal Audit Standards, 
involving discussions with senior managers and mapping to the Council’s risk 
register. It included a list of proposed audits, a reserve list for adjustments, and 
contingency provisions. Performance indicators would track progress, and audit 
outcomes would be reported periodically. The internal audit strategy outlined the role 
and framework within which SIAS operated and highlighted staffing resources as a 
critical element in delivering effective audit functions. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the SIAS Internal Audit Strategy be noted, and the Internal 
Audit Plan 2025/26 be approved. 
 

6   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The Corporate Performance & Improvement Officer provided an update on key 
governance activities feeding into the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for June 
2025. Updates included self-assessments against governance principles (Appendix 
A), progress on previous AGS actions (Appendix B), and proposed governance 
actions for inclusion in the next AGS (Appendix C). 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 
 

• The findings of the in-year review of the CIPFA/SOLACE principles of 
governance, as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

• Progress against actions raised in the previous year’s Annual Governance 
Statement (2023/24), as detailed in Appendix B. 

 

• The corporate governance enhancement activity identified for inclusion in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, as detailed in Appendix C. 

 



4 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 

1. That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by SI 2006 No. 88.  

2. That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it 
be determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
 The Corporate Performance & Improvement Officer provided an update on the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register update be noted. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


